
The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024
Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in
question.

Handle
     Thoroughbred
     Harness
     Other Breeds
Statutory Witholdings
     License Fee
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     Virginia Equine Alliance
     VHHA
     VHBPA $387,897

$43,017
$352,032
$88,008
$132,012
$1,012,091
$182,516
$860,344
$7,757,932
$8,800,793

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - October 2025

ADW Rebates
Certified Program Contributions
Purse contributions
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..
Race Dates Conducted 8

$2,837,836
$1,800,000

$0
$40,706

Reports by VEA

Handle
     Return to Public
     Breakage
          Capital Improvements for Licensee
          Joint Racing Benevolence Fund
Takeout
Statutory Witholdings
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
Net Takeout $42,788,605

$140,495
$140,495
$140,495
$140,495
$56,198

$3,147,084
$3,147,084
$3,540,469
$7,666,245
$50,454,850

$16,185
$37,766
$53,951

$511,731,669
$561,979,247

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - October 2025

TracksSatellite Wagering Facil.. Grand Total
Handle
   Return to Public
   Settlement
   Takeout
     License Tax
     Locality Tax (Track)
     Locality Tax (Facility)
     Virginia Breeders Fund
     VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..
     Virginia Horse Center Foundation
     Virginia Horse Industry Board
     Viriginia Thoroughbred Associati..
    Breakage
Net Takeout $350,889

$5,647
$953
$1,027
$1,027
$3,081
$20,543
$7,683
$9,800
$31,235
$431,886
$226,799
$1,395,606
$2,054,291

$297,422
$3,957
$861
$864
$864
$2,592
$17,277
$7,683
$7,683
$26,414
$365,616
$204,869
$1,157,189
$1,727,675

$53,467
$1,690
$92
$163
$163
$490
$3,266

$0
$2,117
$4,821
$66,269
$21,930
$238,417
$326,617

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - October 2025


