

On-Track and Simulcast Wagers - October 2025

	Tracks	Satellite Wagering Facil..	Grand Total
Handle	\$326,617	\$1,727,675	\$2,054,291
Return to Public	\$238,417	\$1,157,189	\$1,395,606
Settlement	\$21,930	\$204,869	\$226,799
Takeout	\$66,269	\$365,616	\$431,886
License Tax	\$4,821	\$26,414	\$31,235
Locality Tax (Track)	\$2,117	\$7,683	\$9,800
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$0	\$7,683	\$7,683
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$3,266	\$17,277	\$20,543
VA-MD College of Veterinary Med..	\$490	\$2,592	\$3,081
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$163	\$864	\$1,027
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$163	\$864	\$1,027
Virginia Thoroughbred Associati..	\$92	\$861	\$953
Breakage	\$1,690	\$3,957	\$5,647
Net Takeout	\$53,467	\$297,422	\$350,889

Wagers on Historical Horse Racing - October 2025

Handle	\$561,979,247
Return to Public	\$511,731,669
Breakage	\$53,951
Capital Improvements for Licensee	\$37,766
Joint Racing Benevolence Fund	\$16,185
Takeout	\$50,454,850
Statutory Withholdings	\$7,666,245
License Tax	\$3,540,469
Locality Tax (Facility)	\$3,147,084
Locality Tax (Track)	\$3,147,084
Problem Gambling Treatment and Support..	\$56,198
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$140,495
VA-MD Regional College of Veterinary Med..	\$140,495
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	\$140,495
Virginia Horse Industry Board	\$140,495
Net Takeout	\$42,788,605

Wagers through Advance Deposit Account Wagering Providers (ADW) - October 2025

Handle	\$8,800,793
Thoroughbred	\$7,757,932
Harness	\$860,344
Other Breeds	\$182,516
Statutory Withholdings	\$1,012,091
License Fee	\$132,012
Virginia Breeders Fund	\$88,008
Virginia Equine Alliance	\$352,032
VHHA	\$43,017
VHBA	\$387,897

The Virginia Racing Commission submits this report pursuant to Item 99 F.1-3 of the Appropriation Act (2024 Special Session I). The following, additional distributions have been reported by applicable groups for the period in question.

Reports by VEA

ADW Rebates	\$40,706
Certified Program Contributions	\$0
Purse contributions	\$1,800,000
Revenue Sharing Agreement Proce..	\$2,837,836
Race Dates Conducted	8